# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

AR THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

B. Bridge, John Chism, Albert Smith, Edward Kavanagh, John Manning, Thomas McCrate, Ebenezer Delano, John Miller, Francis Pearce, Thomas Cunningham, Nathaniel Walker, Josiah Merrow, and Stephen Whitmore, and their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are created a corporation, by the the name of the Lincoln County Agricultural Society, with power, by that name, to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State: take, hold and possess any estate, real May possess or personal, the yearly income of which shall not exceed real or personal estate. three thousand dollars, to be used exclusively for the promotion and improvement of Agriculture, and the arts connected therewith; and have and exercise all the powers Powers, privand privileges usually granted to similar corporations.

- SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the powers grant-Powers granted by this Act may be enlarged, restricted or annulled, at changed. the pleasure of the Legislature.
- SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That any two of the four persons first above named, may call the first meeting First meeting how to be of said corporation by giving notice thereof in some news-called. paper printed in the County of Lincoln, a reasonable time before said meeting, at which meeting the officers of said Society may be chosen, and any other business of the corporation transacted.

#### CHAPTER 279.

AN ACT to authorize the inhabitants of Sidney to choose School Committees in the several school districts in said town.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of the town of Inhabitants Sidney, be and are hereby authorized to choose a school School Comcommittee of such number as they may think proper for mittee to consist of such the several school districts in said town and the said com-number as they mittee shall have all the rights and powers, and shall per-proper.

Their rights and powers.

form and discharge all the duties exercised by and enjoined upon superintending school committees and school agents and of laying out and expending the money raised for the support of schools in said town; any thing in the several laws providing for the education of youth now in force in this State to the contrary notwithstanding. vided that this Act shall not be in force until it is accepted in open town meeting under an article in the warrant for that purpose.

Proviso.

#### CHAPTER 280.

AN ACT relating to the "Thomaston Coal and Mineral Company,"

Approved March 9, 1832.

Persons authorized to call meetings of the "Thomaston Coal and Mineral Company.'

How to be notified.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Sullivan Dwight, Brown Stimpson and Aaron Austin be and they hereby are authorized to appoint and call a meeting of the Thomaston Coal and Mineral Company at such time and place as they may think fit; which meeting shall be notified by publishing a notice thereof in the Independent Journal a newspaper printed in Thomaston, and in the Boston Gazette a newspaper printed in the city of Boston twenty days at least before the time appointed for holding said meeting. And at said meeting, the aforesaid corporation is hereby empowered to choose a Clerk and five Directors to manage the affairs of said Corporation, in the manner provided by the existing by-laws thereof; and to transact such other business as may legally come before them.

After 1857 the powers of said Corporation

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That from and after the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty seven the powers of said corporation may be enlarged, may be change restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.